Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (Contd.)

Reconciliations

The accounting policies as stated have been applied in preparing the nancial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017, the nancial
statements for the year ending 31 March, 2016 and the preparation of an opening Ind AS statement of nancial position as at 1 April, 2015.
In preparing its opening Ind AS Balance Sheet and Statement of Prot and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016, the Company has
adjusted amounts reported in nancial statements prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s nancial position, nancial performance and
cash ow is set out in the following tables.

(a) Reconciliation of Balance Sheet ` in lacs

Sl.
No.

 Particulars

As at 31st March, 2016 As at 01st April, 2015

Amount as
per

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
Transaction

to Ind As

Amount as
per Ind AS

Amount as
per

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS.

A Assets
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,12,638.47 - 1,12,638.46 1,13,675.99 - 1,13,675.99

(b) Capital work-in-progress - - - 4,899.59 - 4,899.59
(c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 5,076.68 (418.04) 4,658.64 3,262.81 (455.75) 2,807.06
(ii) Other Financial Assets 354.45 6.63 361.09 550.89 - 550.89

(d) Other Non-Current Assets 4,195.00 - 4,195.01 4,199.07 - 4,199.07
Total 1,22,264.60 (411.41) 1,21,853.20 1,26,588.35 (455.75) 1,26,132.60

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories 27,267.62 - 27,267.62 32,154.52 - 32,154.52
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 10,987.25 - 10,987.25 10,203.48 - 10,203.48
(ii) Cash and Cash equivalents 188.11 - 188.10 1,815.24 - 1,815.24

(iii) Bank Balances other than
Cash and Cash equivalents

196.72 - 196.72 131.84 - 131.84

(iv) Loans 1,333.73 - 1,333.73 4,137.21 - 4,137.21
(v) Other Financial Assets 1,755.10 - 1,755.10 1,731.95 (9.08) 1,722.86
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 67.85 - 67.85 49.00 - 49.00
(d) Other Current Assets 12,669.79 - 12,669.79 15,014.93 - 15,014.94
Total 54,466.17 - 54,466.16 65,238.17 (9.08) 65,229.08
Total Assets 1,76,730.77 (411.41) 1,76,319.36 1,91,826.52 (464.83) 1,91,361.68

B Equity and Liabilities
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 8,810.00 - 8,810.00 8,810.00 - 8.810.00
(b) Other Equity 45,357.47 (3,350.15) 42,007.32 51,177.79 (2,299.70) 48,878.09
Total 54,167.47 (3,350.15) 50,817.32 59,987.79 (2,299.70) 57,688.09

2 Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 81,089.39 2,948.61 84,038.00 89,521.05 1,871.31 91,392.36

(ii) Other Non-Current Financial
Liabilities

204.05 - 204.05 212.32 - 212.32

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 132.00 10.92 142.92 1,010.02 16.61 1,026.63
(c) Provisions 105.34 - 105.34 188.93 - 188.93
Total 81,530.78 2,959.53 84,490.31 90,932.32 1,887.92 92,820.24

3 Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 25,422.31 - 25,422.31 23,314.64 - 23,314.64
(ii) Trade Payables 6,851.29 - 6,851.30 11,499.54 0.01 11,499.55

(iii) Other Current Financial
Liabilities

4,859.40 (20.80) 4,838.60 2,614.02 (53.06) 2,560.96

(b) Other Current Liabilities 3,899.52 - 3,899.52 3,478.21 - 3,478.21
Total 41,032.52 (20.80) 41,011.73 40,906.41 (53.05) 40,853.36
Total Equity and Liabilities 1,76.730.77 (411.41) 1,76,319.36 1,91,826.52 (464.83) 1,91,361.69

 Page  :: 75 ::

 Annual Report  2016-17

(b) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2016 ` in lakhs

Particulars
Amount as per
Previous GAAP

Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Income

Revenue from Operations (Gross) 1,00,768.43 - 1,00,768.43

Less: Excise Duty 10,316.92 - 10,316.92

Revenue from Operations (Net) 90,451.51 - 90,451.51

Other Income 165.00 - 165.00

Total (I) 90,616.51 - 90,616.51

Expenses

Cost of Raw Material and Components Consumed 72,705.48 - 72,705.48

Purchase of Stock In Trade 875.48 - 875.48

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress and Stock
In Trade

2,986.02 - 2,986.02

Employee Benets Expenses 2,993.28 52.91 3,046.19

Finance Costs 11,476.10 373.85 11,849.95

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 6,333.40 - 6,333.40

Other Expenses 11,935.84 (0.59) 11,935.25

Total (II) 1,09,305.60 426.17 1,09,731.77

Prot Before Tax (I-II) (18,689.09) (426.17) (19,115.26)

Tax Expenses

Current Tax [Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT)]

Less: MAT Credit Entitlement - - -

Income Tax for Earlier Years 33.29 - 33.29

Deferred Tax (878.02) (27.95) (905.97)

Total Tax Expenses (844.73) (27.95) (872.68)

Prot for the Year (17,844.36) (398.22) (18,242.58)

(c) Effects of Ind AS adoption on Cash ows for the year ended 31st March, 2016 ` in lakhs

Particulars
Amount as per
Previous GAAP

Effects of
Transition to Ind

AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Net Cash generated from / (used in) operating Activities - A 6,321.95 (2,324.84) 3,997.11

Net Cash generated from / (used in) investing Activities - B (2,147.59) - (2,147.59)

Net Cash generated from / (used in) nancing Activities - C (5,801.49) 2,324.84 (3,476.65)

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash equivalents (A+B+C) (1,627.13) - (1,627.13)

Cash and Cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 1,812.72 - 1,812.72

Cash and Cash equivalents as at the end of the year 185.58 - 185.58

(d) Effects of Ind AS adoption on Total Equity ` in lakhs

Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Equity as per Previous GAAP 54,167.47 59,987.79

1. Impact of Preference Share Accounting (2,954.85) (1,878.54)

2. Fair Value of Investments (418.04) (455.75)

3. Impact of Derivative Accounting 6.63 6.13

4. Impact of Long Term Loans 27.03 45.07

5. Deferred Tax Impact on the above (1-4) (10.92) (16.61)

Equity as per Ind AS 50,817.32 57,688.09

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (Contd.)

 Page   :: 76 ::

Notes to the Financial Statements

[…]

for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (Contd.)

Reconciliations

The accounting policies as stated have been applied in preparing the Consolidated nancial statements for the year ended 31 March,
2017, the nancial statements for the year ending 31 March, 2016 and the preparation of an opening Ind AS statement of nancial
position as at 1 April, 2015. In preparing its opening Consolidated Ind AS Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statement of Prot and Loss for
the year ended 31 March, 2016, the Company has adjusted amounts reported in Consolidated nancial statements prepared in
accordance with Previous GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s nancial position, nancial performance
and cash ow is set out in the following tables.

(a) Reconciliation of Balance Sheet ` in lacs

Sl.
No.

Particulars

As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Amount as
per Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Amount as
per Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

A Assets

1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,12,675.87 0.01 1,12,675.88 1,14,017.42 0.01 1,14,017.43

(b) Capital work-in-progress 65.11 - 65.11 11,054.96 - 11,054.96

(c) Intangible Assets under development 58.47 0.01 58.48 367.79 - 367.79

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 5,598.22 (418.04) 5,180.18 7,529.97 (404.25) 7,125.72

(ii) Loans - 1.45 1.45 - 1,501.53 1,501.53

(ii) Other Financial Assets 368.19 (7.10) 361.09 1,052.17 (0.27) 1,051.90

(e)  Deferred Tax Assets (Net) - - - 0.02 - 0.02

(f) Other Non-Current Assets 4,196.46 12.28 4,208.74 5,714.33 (1,487.80) 4,226.53

1,22,962.32 (411.38) 1,22,550.94 1,39,736.66 (390.78) 1,39,345.88

2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories 27,267.62 - 27,267.62 32,154.81 - 32,154.81

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 10,987.25 - 10,987.25 10,206.32 - 10,206.32

(ii) Investments 21.82 1.68 23.50 - - -

(ii) Cash and Cash equivalents 188.11 2.78 190.89 1,864.46 - 1,864.46

(iii) Bank Balances other than  Cash
and Cash equivalents

196.72 - 196.72 198.24 0.01 198.25

(iv) Loans 1,333.73 - 1,333.73 1,826.61 - 1,826.61

(v) Other Financial Assets 1,755.10 - 1,755.10 1,732.48 (9.62) 1,722.86

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 68.59 (0.74) 67.85 50.15 (1.15) 49.00

(d) Other Current Assets 12,672.57 (2.04) 12,670.53 15,014.93 - 15,014.93

54,491.51 1.68 54,493.19 63,048.00 (10.75) 63,037.25

Total Assets 1,77,453.83 (409.70) 1,77,044.13 2,02,784.66 (401.54) 2,02,383.13

 Page  :: 119 ::

 Annual Report  2016-17

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (Contd.)

(a) Reconciliation of Balance Sheet ` in lacs

Sl.
No.

Particulars

As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Amount as
per

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Amount as
per

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

B Equity and Liabilities

1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 8,810.00 - 8,810.00 8,620.00 - 8,620.00

(b) Other Equity 46,075.78 (3,348.46) 42,727.32 50,997.69 (2,297.14) 48,700.55

(c) Share Application money pending
allotment

- - - 1,882.50 - 1,882.50

(d) Minority Interest - - - 2,001.40 - 2,001.40

54,885.78 (3,348.46) 51,537.32 63,501.59 (2,297.14) 61,204.45

2 Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowingss 81,089.39 2,948.61 84,038.00 91,432.69 1,878.54 93,311.23

(ii) Other Non-Current Financial
Liabilities

208.30 - 208.30 213.57 - 213.57

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 132.00 10.92 142.92 1,010.02 16.61 1,026.63

(c) Provisions 105.34 - 105.34 188.93 - 188.93

81,535.03 2,959.53 84,494.56 92,845.21 1,895.14 94,740.36

3 Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 25,422.31 - 25,422.31 23,314.64 - 23,314.64

(ii) Trade Payables(i) Borrowings 6,851.29 0.02 6,851.31 11,500.85 - 11,500.85

(iii) Other Current Financial Liabilities 4,859.90 (20.92) 4,838.98 5,031.45 0.45 5,031.90

(b) Other Current Liabilities 3,899.52 0.12 3,899.64 6,590.92 - 6,590.92

41,033.02 (20.78) 41,012.24 46,437.86 0.45 46,438.31

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,77,453.83 (409.71) 1,77,044.12 2,02,784.66 (401.54) 2,02,383.12

 Page   :: 120 ::

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (Contd.)

(b) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2016 ` in lakhs

Particulars
Amount as per
Previous GAAP

Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Income

Revenue from Operations (Gross) 1,00,768.43 - 1,00,768.43

Less: Excise Duty 10,316.92 - 10,316.92

Revenue from Operations (Net) 90,451.51 - 90,451.51

Other Income 165.67 - 165.67

Total (I) 90,617.18 - 90,617.18

Expenses

Cost of Raw Material and Components Consumed 72,705.48 - 72,705.48

Purchase of Stock In Trade 875.48 - 875.48

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress and Stock
In Trade

2,986.02 - 2,986.02

Employee Benets Expenses 2,993.83 52.91 3,046.74

Finance Costs 11,476.10 373.85 11,849.95

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 6,333.40 - 6,333.40

Other Expenses 11,936.11 (0.59) 11,935.52

Total (II) 1,09,306.42 426.17 1,09,732.59

Prot Before Tax (I-II) (18,689.24) (426.17) (19,115.41)

Tax Expenses
Current Tax [Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT)]

Less: MAT Credit Entitlement - - -

Income Tax for Earlier Years 33.29 - 33.29

Deferred Tax (878.02) (27.95) (905.97)

Total Tax Expenses (844.73) (27.95) (872.68)

Prot for the Year (17,844.51) (398.22) (18,242.73)

(c) Effects of Ind AS adoption on Cash ows for the year ended 31st March, 2016 ` in lakhs

Particulars
Amount as

per Previous
GAAP

Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Net Cash generated from / (used in) operating Activities - A 4,373.20 (6,617.25) (2,244.05)

Net Cash generated from / (used in) investing Activities - B (245.28) 8,641.96 8,396.68

Net Cash generated from / (used in) nancing Activities - C (5,801.49) (2,024.71) (7,826.20)

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash equivalents (A+B+C) (1,673.57) - (1,673.57)

Cash and Cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 1,861.94 - 1,861.94

Cash and Cash equivalents as at the end of the year 188.37 - 188.37

(d) Effects of Ind AS adoption on Total Equity ` in lakhs

Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Equity as per Previous GAAP 54,885.78 63,501.59

1. Impact of Preference Share Accounting (2,954.85) (1,878.54)

2. Fair Value of Investments (416.35) (453.19)

3. Impact of Derivative Accounting 6.63 6.13

4. Impact of Long Term Loans 27.03 45.07

5. Deferred Tax Impact on the above (1-4) (10.92) (16.61)

Equity as per Ind AS 51,537.32 61,204.45

 Page  :: 121 ::

 Annual Report  2016-17

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (Contd.) ` in lacs